
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 22 January 2020 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 11 and 20 December 2019. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 22 January 2020 

4.   Quarter 2 performance report 2019/20 (Pages 17 - 44) 
 

 This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
second quarter of 2019/20, covering 1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019. 
The report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved 
key performance indicators for each service area.   
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2019/20 and reported 
to CLT and Members quarterly.  
 

5.   The Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 This report seeks Cabinet agreement to take on the responsibility for 
maintaining the Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch, including 
paying for its maintenance. 

 
6.   Proposed Disposal Of Fernfield Lane (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 In December 2018, Folkestone & Hythe District Council (“FHDC” / “the 

Council”) was granted outline planning permission for 19 houses at its 
development site at Fernfield Lane, Hawkinge. This report is seeking 
approval for the disposal of the whole of the site, recommending that 
marketing of the site commences at the start of 2020 aiming to obtain 
capital receipts in the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

7.   Draft Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 
(Pages 55 - 70) 
 

 This report sets out the draft Housing Revenue Account Revenue and 
Capital Budget for 2020/21 and proposes an increase in weekly rents and 
an increase in service charges for 2020/21. 
 

8.   HRA Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 November 2019. 
 

9.   Update to General Fund Medium-Term Capital Programme and 
Budget Monitoring 19/20 (Pages 81 - 104) 
 

 This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
for the five year period ending 31 March 2025. The report provides an 
updated projected outturn for the General Fund capital programme in 
2019/20, based on expenditure to 30 November 2019. The General Fund 
Medium Term Capital Programme is required to be submitted to full 
Council for consideration and approval as part of the budget process. This 
report also sets out the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 
2020/21 to be approved by full Council. 
 

10.   General Fu
[...]
st (Committee 
Service Specialist) and David Whittington (Strategy & 
Policy Senior Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Rebecca Shoob, Councillor Lesley Whybrow 

(Leader of the Green Party) and Councillor John Wing 
 

 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 20 December at 5pm  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 
23 December 2019.   

 
44. Declarations of Interest 

 
A Cabinet Member sought clarity from the Monitoring Officer as to whether or 
not an interest should be declared in respect of the item relating to the Play 
Area Strategy if they were a Member of a Town or Parish Council. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed this was not necessary. 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

45. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 20 November were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. Quarter One performance report 2019/20 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 11 December 2019 
 
 

 

 
The report provided an update on the Council’s performance for the first quarter 
of 2019/20, covering 1st April 2019 to 30th June 2019. The report enabled the 
Council to assess progress against the approved key performance indicators for 
each service area.  Key performance indicators were monitored during 2019/20 
and reported to CLT and Members quarterly.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/49 be received and noted.   
2. That the performance information for Quarter 1 2019/20 be noted.  
 

(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, 

monitored and the results are used to identify where services are working 
well and where there are failings and appropriate action needs to be 
taken. 

 
47. Fair Tax Declaration 

 
The report set out the background for Cabinet to consider adopting the Fair Tax 
Declaration on behalf of the Council.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That report C/19/47 be received and noted, and no further action be 
taken. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Council was asked to agree the recommendations because it had been 
requested to consider the item by Council. 
 

48. Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2020/21 
 
The report set out the Council’s Draft General Fund budget for 2020/21. 
 

Page 8



Cabinet - 11 December 2019 
 
 

 

The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 10 December 2019. The minutes of the meeting had 
been circulated to the Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/19/50 be received and noted. 
2. That the budget estimates, as detailed in the report, be approved as 

the basis for preparing the final 2020/21 budget and council tax 
recommendations for approval by Full Council in February 2020. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because they form part of 
the budget-setting process which will culminate in Full Council approving the 
budget and council tax for 2020/21 on 19 February 2020, in accordance with the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

49. Risk Management update 
 
This report presented an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
adoption by Cabinet which would provide a framework for Members and officers 
in the management of risk. 
 
The report also provided Cabinet with an updated Risk Register, as considered 
by the A
[...]
dley, Director for Corporate Services  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk 
 
SUBJECT:   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the second 
quarter of 2019/20, covering 1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019. The report 
enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance 
indicators for each service area.   
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2019/20 and reported to CLT 
and Members quarterly.  
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 

the results are used to identify where services are working well and where 
there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/62. 
2. To note the performance information for Quarter 2 2019/20.  

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2020 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (2017-20) for the district, introduced six new 

strategic objectives:  
 

  More homes 

  More jobs 

  Health Matters 

  Appearance Matters 

  Achieving Stability 

  Delivery Excellence 
 
1.2 Underpinning each strategic objective is a set of priorities that explain how 

each objective will be achieved.  
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Quarterly Performance Reports enable the Cabinet, other Members of the 

Council and the public to scrutinise the performance of the Council against 
strategic deliverables and key indicators in accordance with the approved 
Corporate Plan. 

 
2.2 The Quarterly Performance Report (Appendix 1) has been produced to 

summarise the Council’s performance for the second quarter of 2019/20 (1st 
July to 30th S
[...]
 
Cabinet Member: Councilor David Wimble, Cabinet Member for the 

District Economy 
 
SUBJECT:   The Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch 
 
SUMMARY: This report seeks Cabinet agreement to take on the responsibility for 
maintaining the Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch, including paying for 
its maintenance. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Step Short charity is seeking to divest itself of the commemoration Memorial 
Arch asset and has requested that the District Council takes on this asset and 
assumes responsibility for its maintenance.  On transfer of this asset the charity 
proposes to wind itself up.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/56. 
2. Cabinet agrees to the transfer of the commemoration Memorial Arch 

asset to the Council and assumes financial responsibility for the 
maintenance costs which are estimated at £6k per annum. 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2020 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch is located at the top of the 

Road of Remembrance as a memorial to the bravery of millions of soldiers 
who marched through the town and down ‘The Slope’ (as it was then 
known) to boats waiting for them at the harbour to take them to the 
Western Front between 1914 and 1918. 
 

1.2 In July 2012 the Step Short charity unveiled plans to create this arch as a 
symbol of remembrance to commemorate the soldiers at an estimated cost 
of £500,000. 
 

1.3 In June 2013 Cabinet agreed (13/012) to make a £200,000 contribution 
from General Fund Reserves towards the creation of this Arch.  It also 
indicated at that time a willingness to consider additional support through a 
further report at a future meeting of Cabinet.  
 

1.4 No additional further support was sought from the charity at that time and 
since then the Arch has remained an asset of the charity who has 
maintained the Arch, a now well established tourism asset in the town. 
 
PROPOSED TRANSFER 
[...]
tact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 
Katharine Harvey, Chief Economic Development Officer 
Telephone: 0777 1 773516 
Email:  Katharine.harvey@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Page 48



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/19/63 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  22 January 2020 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Andy Blaszkowicz – Director, Housing & 

Operations 
Cabinet Member: Cllr John Collier, Cabinet Member for Property 

Management & Grounds Maintenance 
 
SUBJECT:   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FERNFIELD LANE 
 
SUMMARY: In December 2018, Folkestone & Hythe District Council (“FHDC” / “the 
Council”) was granted outline planning permission for 19 houses at its development 
site at Fernfield Lane, Hawkinge. This report is seeking approval for the disposal of 
the whole of the site, recommending that marketing of the site commences at the 
start of 2020 aiming to obtain capital receipts in the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The site at Fernfield Lane is considered to be surplus to current requirements. 
Capital receipts identified can be used under the flexible capital receipts guidance.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/19/63. 
2. To authorise the Director – Housing & Operations to proceed with the 

disposal and achieve best value for the Council. 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2020 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In December 2018, the Council was granted outline planning permission by 
Dover District Council (DOV/16/01450) for a scheme of 19 houses at its 
development site (“the Site”) at Fernfield Lane, Hawkinge (refer to Location 
Plan at Appendix 1). The 2.1 hectare (5.12 acre) site is located on the edge 
of a residential area to the north-east of Hawkinge, with a waste transfer 
station to the east and farmland beyond that.  

1.2 The outline planning permission sets a requirement for 30% affordable 
housing. Six of the plots are allocated as 
[...]
L BUDGET 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the draft Housing Revenue Account Revenue and 
Capital Budget for 2020/21 and proposes an increase in weekly rents and an 
increase in service charges for 2020/21. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is requested to agree the recommendations set out below as the Local 
Government Housing Act 1989 requires the Council, as a Local Housing Authority, 
to keep a separate Housing Revenue Account and to produce estimates to ensure 
that the account does not go into deficit. The authority also has a duty to set and 
approve rents in accordance with government guidelines that are outlined in the 
self-financing determination. The Constitution requires that the annual Budget and 
any variations to the Budget are approved by Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/60. 
2. To recommend to Full Council the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 

2020/21.  (Refer to paragraph 2.1 and Appendix 1). 
3.   To recommend to Full Council the increase in rents of dwellings within 

the HRA on average by £2.22 per week, representing a 2.7% increase with 
effect from 1 April 2020 (Refer to paragraph 3.2). 

4. To recommend to Full Council the increase in service charges. (Refer to 
section 3.5). 

5.  To approve the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme budget 
2020/21. (Refer to paragraph 4.1 and Appendix 2). 

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2020 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



1.  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account and is 

outlined and projected within the HRA Business Plan. The HRA Business 
Plan determines HRA budget setting, as estimates need to be closely 
aligned to the model to ensure that the HRA remains financially viable. 

 
1.2 The Reform of Council Housing Finance came into effect from 1 April 2012, 

and significantly brought an end to the subsidy system where authorities 
such as Folkestone & Hythe made a contribution to the national p
[...]
PENDITURE 9,027,626 13,504,600

FINANCING

2,066,316 Major Repairs Reserve 3,532,150 5,274,800

952,362 Capital Receipts 1,633,643 1,424,983

2,330,309 Revenue Contribution 3,861,833 6,804,817

5,348,987 TOTAL FINANCING 9,027,626 13,504,600

0 SHORTFALL IN FINANCING 0 0

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number C/19/61 

 
To: Cabinet 
Date: 22 January 2020 
Status: Non-Key Decision 
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley, Director Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Housing, Transport and special 

projects, Leader of the Council 
  
SUBJECT: HRA Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 
 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year 
financial position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure 
and HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 November 2019. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2019/20 position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/61. 

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2020 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the likely projected outturn on HRA revenue 

and capital expenditure for 2019/20. 
 

1.2 The projections are based on actual expenditure and income to 30 
November 2019 and a thorough budget monitoring exercise has been 
carried out. 

 
2. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE 2019/20 (see Appendix 1)  
 
2.1 The table below provides a summary of the projected outturn compared to 

the latest budget for 2019/20. 
 

 Latest 
Budget 

Projection Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Income (16,235) (16,245) (10) 
Expenditure 10,366 10,422 56 
HRA Share of Corporate Costs 206 206 0 

Net Cost of HRA Services (5,663) (5,617
[...]
he Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement for 2020/21 to be approved by full Council. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the existing General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme position and take appropriate action to deal with any 
variance from the approved budget. 

b) Proposed extensions to existing schemes are required to be considered and 
approved before being included in the council’s Medium Term Capital 
Programme. 

c) The proposed Medium Term Capital Programme needs to be considered 
before it is submitted to full Council for approval as part of the budget 
process. 

d) The Council must also have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities when carrying out its duties under Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

e) The Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue Provision 
statement for 2020/21 in advance of the start of the financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/58.  
2. To seek Council’s approval to the updated General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme as set out in appendix 2 to this report. 
3. To seek Council’s approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

Policy Statement for 2020/21 set out in appendix 3 to this report.  

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2020 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 In line with the council’s approved Budget Strategy for 2020/21, this report 
updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (MTCP) for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2025. The report;- 

 
i) provides the latest projection, as at 30 November 2019, of the planned 

expenditure in 2019/20 for the existing General Fund capital 
programme and explanations of the variances compared to the latest 
approved budget and also the previous projection for the current 
financial year, 
 

ii) reviews and updates the existing a
[...]
level of resources available to build new HRA homes, the latest HRA Business 
Plan no longer makes provision to repay debt. 
 

5. Any deviation from the approved policy in year will, as a minimum, be 
addressed in the MRP Policy Statement for the subsequent financial year. 

Page 104



 

 

 
 

Report Number C/19/64 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  22 January 2020                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader of the Council 
 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – 3RD QUARTER 

2019/20  
 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 30 
November 2019.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/64. 
2. To agree to utilise up to £400k to provide interim capacity for the delivery 

of Corporate Priorities, that meet the conditions outlined in paragraph 
2.3, to be agreed by the Head of the Paid Service in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2019 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 
1.1 This report updates Cabinet on the likely projected outturn on the General 

Fund revenue budget, based on data at 30 November 2019. 
 
1.2 General Fund projections are made against the latest approved estimate 

(incorporating approved virements). 
 
 
2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2019/20 - PROJECTED OUTTURN 

 
2.1 The Quarter 3 projected outturn for service areas shows a forecast of 

£18,010k against the late
[...]

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
a) The Council must have regard to CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Services when carrying out its duties under Part 1 of 
the Local Government Act 2003, including approving an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement in advance of the financial year. 

b) The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules require an annual plan and strategy 
for treasury management to be approved in advance of the financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/59. 
2. To approve the strategy for treasury management in 2020/21 set out in 

the report is adopted. 
3. To approve the Treasury Management Indicators for 2020/21 set out in 

the report. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 14 January 
2020 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Treasury management is the management of the authority’s cash flows, 
borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The authority has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed 
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk are therefore central to the authority’s treasury management 
strategy and its prudent financial management. 

1.2 Treasury risk management at the authority is conducted within the 
framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition 
(the CIPFA Code) which requires the authority to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of each financial year. This report 
fulfils the authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 
to have regard to the CIPFA Code. The authority’s own Financial Procedure 
Rules also require an annual plan and strategy for treasury management to 
be 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), 
Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 31 January 2020 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 3 February 2020.  

 
56. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

57. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 20 December were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58. Quarter 2 performance report 2019/20 
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s performance for the second 
quarter of 2019/20, covering 1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019. The report 
enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance 
indicators for each service area.   
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2019/20 and reported to 
CLT and Members quarterly.  
 



Cabinet - 22 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/19/62 be received and noted. 
2. That the performance information for Quarter 2 2019/20 be noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions) 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, 

monitored and the results are used to identify where services are working 
well and where there are failings and appropriate action needs to be 
taken. 

 
59. The Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch 

 
The report sought Cabinet agreement to take on the responsibility for 
maintaining the Step Short commemoration Memorial Arch, including paying for 
its maintenance. 
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/56 be received and noted.  
2. That the transfer of the commemoration Memorial Arch asset to the 

Council be agreed, and financial responsibility for the maintenance 
costs which are estimated at £6k per annum, be assumed. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The Step Short charity is seeking to divest itself of the commemoration 
Memorial Arch asset and has requested that the District Council takes on this 
asset and assumes responsibility for its maintenance.  On transfer of this asset 
the charity proposes to wind itself up.  
 

60. Proposed Disposal Of Fernfield Lane 
 



Cabinet - 22 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

In December 2018, Folkestone & Hythe District Council (“FHDC” / “the Council”) 
was granted outline planning permission for 19 houses at its development site 
at Fernfield Lane, Hawkinge. The report sought approval for the disposal of the 
whole of the site, recommending that marketing of the site commences at the 
start of 2020 aiming to obtain capital receipts in the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/63 be received and noted. 
2. That the Director – Housing & Operations be authorised to proceed 

with the disposal and achieve best value for the Council. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The site at Fernfield Lane was considered to be surplus to current 
requirements. Capital receipts identified can be used under the flexible capital 
receipts guidance.  
 

61. Draft Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 
 
The report set out the draft Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 
Budget for 2020/21 and proposed an increase in weekly rents and an increase 
in service charges for 2020/21. 
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/60 be received and noted. 
2. That the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2020/21 (set out in 

paragraph 2.1 and Appendix 1 of the report) be recommended to Full 
Council.   

3.   That the increase in rents of dwellings within the HRA on average by 
£2.22 per week, representing a 2.7% increase with effect from 1 April 
2020 (set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report) be recommended to Full 
Council. 

4. That the increase in service charges (set out in section 3.5 of the 
report) be recommended to Full Council. 



Cabinet - 22 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

5.  That the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme budget 
2020/21 (set out in paragraph 4.1 and Appendix 2 of the report) be 
approved.  

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations as the Local Government 
Housing Act 1989 requires the Council, as a Local Housing Authority, to keep a 
separate Housing Revenue Account and to produce estimates to ensure that 
the account does not go into deficit. The authority also has a duty to set and 
approve rents in accordance with government guidelines that are outlined in the 
self-financing determination. The Constitution requires that the annual Budget 
and any variations to the Budget are approved by Council. 
 

62. HRA Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA capital 
programme based on net expenditure to 30 November 2019. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report C/19/61 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needed to 
be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2019/20 position. 
 

63. Update to General Fund Medium-Term Capital Programme and Budget 
Monitoring 19/20 
 
The report updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme for the 
five year period ending 31 March 2025. The report provided an updated 
projected outturn for the General Fund capital programme in 2019/20, based on 
expenditure to 30 November 2019. The General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme is required to be submitted to full Council for consideration and 
approval as part of the budget process. The report also set out the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement for 2020/21 to be approved by full Council. 
 

The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  



Cabinet - 22 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/58 be received and noted.  
2. That the updated General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme as 

set out in appendix 2 to the report, be recommended to Full Council. 
3. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 

2020/21 set out in appendix 3 to the report be recommended to Full 
Council. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the existing General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme position and take appropriate action to deal with any 
variance from the approved budget. 

b) Proposed extensions to existing schemes are required to be considered 
and approved before being included in the council’s Medium Term 
Capital Programme. 

c) The proposed Medium Term Capital Programme needs to be considered 
before it is submitted to full Council for approval as part of the budget 
process. 

d) The Council must also have regard to CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities when carrying out its duties under 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

e) The Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue Provision 
statement for 2020/21 in advance of the start of the financial year. 

 
64. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 3rd Quarter 2019/20 

 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 30 November 
2019.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/64 be received and noted. 
2. That up to £400k be utilised to provide interim capacity for the 

delivery of Corporate Priorities that meet the conditions outlined in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report, to be agreed by the Head of the Paid 
Service in consultation with the Leader of the Council.   

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  



Cabinet - 22 January 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needed to be 
informed of the council’s General Fund Revenue Budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 

65. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 20/21 
 
The report set out the proposed strategy for Treasury Management for 2020/21 
including Treasury Management Indicators.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 21 January 2020. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/59 be received and noted.  
2. That the strategy for Treasury Management in 2020/21 set out in the 

report be adopted. 
3. That the Treasury Management Indicators for 2020/21 set out in the 

report be approved. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
a) The Council must have regard to CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Services when carrying out its duties under Part 1 
of the Local Government Act 2003, including approving an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement in advance of the financial year. 

b) The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules require an annual plan and 
strategy for treasury management to be approved in advance of the financial 
year. 

 


